

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
) No. 1:19-cv-2826-KBJ
 v.)
)
)
 ELAINE L. CHAO, et al.,)
)
)
 Defendants.)

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, et al.,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
) No. 1:19-cv-2907-KBJ
 v.)
)
)
 ELAINE L. CHAO, et al.,)
)
)
 Defendants.)

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 3

 I. NHTSA Properly Invoked 49 U.S.C. §§ 32901-03 For The Preemption
 Regulations, Requiring Judicial Review In The Court of Appeals..... 3

 A. The Preemption Regulations Were “Prescribed Under” 49 U.S.C.
 §§ 32901-04, Particularly Including 49 U.S.C. § 32902. 4

 B. NHTSA Did Not Limit Its Basis For Promulgating The Preemption
 Regulations To EPCA’s Express Preemption Provision In 49
 U.S.C. § 32919..... 7

 II. At a Minimum, the Preemption Regulations Were “Prescribed in Carrying
 Out” 49 U.S.C. § 32902..... 13

 III. The D.C. Circuit Is The Appropriate Forum to Hear This Case and
 Questions as to Jurisdiction Should be Resolved by that Court. 19

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States,
434 U.S. 275 (1978)..... 10

API v. SEC,
714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 10

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... 4, 5, 13

Bates v. United States,
522 U.S. 23 (1997)..... 14

Benjamin v. United States, SSA (In re Benjamin),
932 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2019) 18

Cutler v. Hayes,
818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 19

Delta Constr. Co. v. EPA,
783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18

Five Flags Pipe Line Co. v. DOT,
854 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 20

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 5, 20, 21

Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick,
514 U.S. 280 (1995)..... 9

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... 9

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Pena,
17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 10

Jimenez v. Quarterman,
555 U.S. 113 (2009)..... 14

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v. Regal-Beloit Corp.,
561 U.S. 89 (2010)..... 16

Kaye v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc. (In re BFW Liquidation, LLC),
899 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2018) 16

Keene Corp. v. United States,
508 U.S. 200 (1993)..... 16

Loan Syndications & Trading Ass’n v. SEC,
818 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 4, 10

Media Access Project v. FCC,
883 F.2d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 10

Nat’l Auto. Dealers Ass’n v. FTC,
670 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 10

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)..... 10

Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg,
572 U.S. 273 (2014)..... 17

Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. U.S. DOT Research & Special Programs Admin.,
457 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2006) 16

N.Y. Republican State Comm. & Tenn. Republican Party v. SEC,
799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 5

Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 18, 20

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 14, 16

Sebelius v. Cloer,
569 U.S. 369 (2013)..... 14

Shawnee Tribe v. United States,
423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005) 18

TRAC v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 19, 20

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Ukiah Adventist Hosp. v. FTC,
981 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 20

United States v. Ahmad,
213 F.3d 805 (4th Cir. 2000) 18

United States v. Wells,
519 U.S. 482 (1997)..... 16, 18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2004..... 2, 13

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 10

49 U.S.C. § 30161(a) 16

49 U.S.C. § 32503(a) 16

49 U.S.C. §§ 32901-03 3, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13

49 U.S.C. §§ 32901-04 2, 5, 9, 11, 13, 19, 21

49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(5)..... 8

49 U.S.C. § 32902..... 2, 4, 7, 14, 15

49 U.S.C. § 32902(a) 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 15

49 U.S.C. § 32902(f)..... 4

49 U.S.C. § 32902(i)..... 12

49 U.S.C. § 32902(j)..... 12

49 U.S.C. § 32904..... 8, 13

49 U.S.C. § 32904(c) 1, 2, 13

49 U.S.C. § 32909..... 1, 2

49 U.S.C. § 32909(a) 2, 9, 13, 15, 18, 19

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

49 U.S.C. § 32909(a)(1)..... 2, 3, 4, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21

49 U.S.C. § 32909(a)(2)..... 14, 16, 17, 18

49 U.S.C. § 32910(d) 15

49 U.S.C. § 32912(c)(1)..... 11, 12, 15

49 U.S.C. § 32912(c)(1)(A) 11

49 U.S.C. § 32918(e)(1)..... 15

49 U.S.C. § 32919..... 8, 9

49 U.S.C. § 33117..... 16

49 U.S.C. § 60119..... 16

Pub. L. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994)..... 17

Federal Registers

77 Fed. Reg. 63,624 (Oct. 15, 2012)..... 12

84 Fed. Reg. 36,007 (July 26, 2019)..... 11

84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019) 1, 5, 7, 8, 12

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 103-180 (1993)..... 17

S. Rep. No. 103-265 (1994)..... 17

Treatise

A. Scalia & B. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts, § 40, p. 257 (2012) 18
